# Unified School District #404 Riverton School Board Regular Meeting Riverton Board of Education Office Thursday, March 7, 2019 6:30 P.M.

The regular school board meeting of the Board of Education, Unified School District #404, was held on March 7, 2019 at 6:30 P.M. in the Riverton Board of Education Office.

Mr. Tim Wilson called the meeting to order. Members present: Mr. Tim Wilson, Mr. Danny Anderson, Mrs. Judy Adams, Mrs. Kristin Greer and Mr. Gary Neal. Members absent: Mr. Greg Walker, and Ms. Amy French. A seven member board.

## **CONSENT AGENDA**

Mrs. Judy Adams moved to approve the following consent agenda:

- 1. March 7, 2019 school board meeting agenda
- 2. Regular U.S.D. school board meeting minutes for February 14, 2019
- 3. February expenses totaling \$446,745.12

Mr. Danny Anderson seconded; carried unanimously.

# **PRINCIPAL'S REPORT**

Mr. Chad Harper, High School Principal, reported on various activities in the High School including FFA, KMEA Choir, upcoming Blood Drive, Spring Athletics etc.

Mr. Zach Martin, Middle School Principal, reported that State Assessments would begin after Spring Break.

Mr. Adam Thomasson, Elementary Principal, reported on the recent Elementary Site Council meeting.

Mr. Adam Thomasson, Elementary Principal, reported that the Kindergarten Round Up would take place on April 5th.

#### SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

Mr. Todd Berry, Superintendent, gave the board a legislative update.

Mr. Todd Berry, Superintendent, gave the board information regarding track maintenance.

# REGION VII EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER & INTERLOCAL PURCHASING SYSTEM PROGRAM

Mr. Danny Anderson moved to approve the resolution for membership in the Region VIII Education Service Center and the Interlocal Purchasing System Program. Mrs. Judy Adams seconded; carried unanimously.

#### **2019-20 CALENDAR**

Mrs. Judy Adams moved to approve the 2019-20 school calendar as presented. Mr. Gary Neal seconded; carried unanimously.

#### REPLACEMENT OF AUDITORIUM SEATING

Mrs. Judy Adams moved to approve the quote in the amount of \$64,684 from Heartland Seating to replace the auditorium seating. Mrs. Kristin Greer seconded; carried unanimously.

# **LAWN EQUIPMENT**

Mr. Gary Neal moved to purchase a Hustler mower from Lambert Tractor & Machinery. Mrs. Judy Adams seconded; carried unanimously.

## **EXECUTIVE SESSION**

Mrs. Judy Adams moved to go into executive session to consider employment recommendations, pursuant to the non-elected personnel exception under KOMA, and the open meeting will resume in the boardroom in fifteen (15) minutes at 7:23 p.m. Mrs. Kristin Greer seconded; carried unanimously. The board retained Mr. Todd Berry, Mr. Adam Thomasson, Mrs. Linda Wassom and Mr. Zach Martin. Mr. Danny Weaver will be called in later during the executive session.

The board returned to the open meeting at 7:23 p.m.

Mr. Tim Wilson moved to go into executive session to discuss the school board's notification of intent to negotiate, pursuant to the employer-employee Negotiations under KOMA, and the open meeting will resume in the boardroom in ten (10) minutes at 7:33 p.m. Mrs. Kristin Greer seconded; carried unanimously. The board retained Mr. Todd Berry and Mr. Chad Harper.

The board returned to the open meeting at 7:33 p.m.

#### RESIGNATIONS

Mr. Tim Wilson moved to accept the following resignations:

CJ August: High School Girls Basketball Coach

JD Heatherly: High School Science and coaching

Todd Lee: Middle School Girls Basketball Coach

Mrs. Judy Adams seconded; carried unanimously.

#### **VACANCIES**

Mr. Tim Wilson moved to approve filling the following vacancies:

Elementary Music: Mara Nowlin

Middle School Science: Craig Fox

High School Assistant Track Coach: Maddie Richardson

Mrs. Judy Adams seconded; carried unanimously.

# **ADJOURNMENT**

Mr. Danny Anderson moved to adjourn the meeting at 7:36 p.m. Mrs. Judy Adams seconded; carried unanimously.

The next regularly scheduled board meeting will be Thursday, April 11<sup>th</sup> at 6:30 p.m. in the Board of Education Office.

Tim Wilson Board President Susie Nowlin Board Clerk